



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 499/2025**

BRAWN BIOTECH LTD. & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Tanmay, Adv. (Through VC)

versus

BRAWN HEALTHCARE INDIA P. LTD. & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **30.05.2025**

I.A. 12939/2025 (*Exemption from pre institution mediation*)

1. The plaintiffs, *vide* the present application under *Section 12A* of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015, seeks exemption from pre-litigation mediation.

2. Considering the factual matrix involved, especially since the parties are referred to pre-litigation mediation before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, Delhi High Court (**DHCMCC**), the present application is disposed of.

CS(COMM) 499/2025, I.A. 12940/2025-Exp and I.A. 12952/2025-Stay

3. The parties are referred to pre-litigation mediation before the DHCMCC on 06.06.2025, wherein the parties and/ or their representatives/ counsel shall be allowed to join/ appear either through video conferencing or physically.



4. Needless to say, the parties are to proceed in accordance with the procedure laid down for pre-litigation mediation.
5. List before the Court on 18.07.2025.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MAY 30, 2025/Ab